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l. DISCiPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HO~S IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENS~ SUSPENDED FOR 30·DAYSp LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL.DeLUCCIA 
T/a CLUB. 25 
13 No. Main Street 
Paterson, N. J., 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-162, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Patersone 
------~-------------------~---------) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Henry Riccobene, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Dora P.· Rothschild·, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

Br THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded no·n vult to a charge alleging th:!'.1t 
9n two different dates he sold, during prohibited hours, alco­
holic beverages in original containers for off-premises 
consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 38. 

I . 

The file herein discloses that at 11:40 p.m~, Thursday, 
December 13, 1956, two ABC agents who had been in defendant's 
licensed premises observed the bartender therein sell a pint of 
whiskey to a customer to take out. One of the agents thereafter 
bought a pint of whiskey from the_/ same bartender and both agents 
left with the. purchase. On Friday night., December 14,, 1956., the 
agents again visited defendant •s premis.es and a.t about 11 :25 
p.m., one 6~ them purchased a pint of gin to take auto Both 
agents left the premises with the me.,rchandise and returned thereto 
a'ccompanied by other agents, -·all of whom identified themselves to 
the bartender who, in the presence of the licensee, verbally ad­
mitted the after hours sales for off-premises consumption~ 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
:February 20, 1956, his license was suspended for twenty-five 
days by the Director for an "hours" violationo Re DeLuccia, 
Bulletin 1102, Item 2.· The minimum penalty imposed for a vi.ola,­
tion such as charged herein is a suspension of the license for 
fifteen days. Re Melvin, Bulletin 1147~ Item 5$ However, sirice 
the prior violation occurred within a five-year ·period, the 
penalty will be doubled. Re Tarsi, Bulletin 1058, Item 2. I 
shall suspend defendant's license for a period of thirty days 
and remit five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of tw~ntj-five days. · 

' . 
Accor•dingly, it is, on this 25th day of Mal?ch, 1957, 

' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons·umption License c·-162, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
or Paterson to Michae 1· DeLuccia, t/a Club 2~), 13 No·· Main 
Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for a· 
period of twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. April 
1, 1957, and terminating at 3:00 a~m~ Aprii 26, 1957. 

WILLIJ\M HOWE DAVIS 
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2·o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES T'O MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ~O DAYS, LESS 5 ;FOR PLEA., 

In. t}"}.e' Matter ·of Disciplinary. 
, Proceedln.gs agains.t 

. MICHAEL De LUCCI.A 
T/a CHJB 25 
13 North Main Street 
Pa.terspn, 1.., N. ~ ~, 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C~l62, issued by the ) 
.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the City·or Paterson~ ) 
------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C .. Schutzman, Esq~,, Attorney for Defendant-licensee, 
Edwarbd F'o .Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
; sold, served and. delive1~edalcoholic beverages to two minors 
and perrnitted the consumption of such beverages by said minors 
in and upon his licensed premisea_, in violation of Rule 1 of 
Sta>~e Regulation No. 20"' 

The flle he:r•ein discloses that on March 2, 1957, an AEC 
a~ent visited defendant's licensed premises wherein he observ~d 
a.n apparent minor carry three bottles of beer from the bar and 
hand two of the bottles to two other apparent minors~ When the 
agent saw the three youths constnne a portion.of the beer, he 
left the, premises but returned inunediately accompanied by other 
ABC agexits ~ Afte.r identifying themselves, the agents seized. 
the bottles of beer, interrogated the youths and obtainedrsigned 
sworn statements f.rom Felix ---, age 17,, and Joseph ---, age 19. 
Joseph ata.t;ed that he carried the bottles of beer from the bar 
and. distribut~ed them to his companions, one of whom was an adult, 
and both minors sta.ted that n.eith~r of them_ was required to pro-
duce any proof of his agee The b~rtender refused to give a · 
signed statement but verbally admitted that he sold the three 

·bottles of beer~ · · 

, Defendant has a prior adjudicated recordo However, in a 
. case declded herew:tth;; the period Of suspension was doubled 
·because of' def"endantlls prior adjudicated recordo Hence, the 
prior record wlll not be.considered in fixing the penalty herein. 
I-shall suspend defendant Rs license for twenty days 1n this case. 
Re. JacJ:s~'l; Bulle'tjri 1109·,. It~m 5. Five days will be remitted 
for the pl.ea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
days~ --......_~-

! 

. Accordingly, it . is, on, ·this 25th day of March, 1957,, 

ORDEH.ED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-162, 
.. issued by the Board of.Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Pate:-esesn to Michael DeLuccia, t/a Club 25, 13 North Main 
Street, Paterson, be and the same is her~by suspended for a , 
period of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. April 26, · 
1957, and termlnat:tng at 3 :00 a ome May ll, 1957 ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. :·(. 
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3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUS PENDED_ FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA ~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALICE JOYCE 
T/a PAT'S BAR 
713..;.715 F Street 
Belmar, N. J • , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.Holder o·f Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-6,, issued by the 

'Board of Commissioners of the ) 
Borough of Belmar. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Benjamin J. Lipetz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q.!l vult to the following charge: 

"On February 9 and 10, 1957, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling in and µpon your licensed prem­
ises., vizo,, the playing of a pool game for stakes of 
money; in,violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 
20 • II ' 

The file here:ln discloses that on February 9 and February 
10, 1957, ABC agents visited the licensed premises.· On their 
first visit the· agents observed the bartender and three patrons 
engage in several games o.f fascination pool, at the end of which 
two of these patrons continued to play against each other$ The 
bartenderfi when asked for what stakes the men were playing, 
replied, 'Ten bucks a game right now". Thereafter two others 
joined the aforesaid two patrons and played three games at $2.00 
a game. One of t;tie players then volunteered to play a game with· 
the bartender who refused to accept the challenge because the 
stakes were not big enough. Before leaving the premises, one 
of the agents and three of the patrons played a game for $2.00. 
From the various remarks made by the bartender, it was quite 
apparent that he was well aware of the aforesaid gambling 
activities. · 

On their second trip to the licensed premises, the agents 
observed· that there was a different bartender on duty. later 
the agents watched this bartender and three patrons playing the 
machine at $1.00 per game. On several occasions they saw the 
bartender and his partner pay their opponent~ fifty cents each . 
when they lost, and receive similar amounts when they won. 
Thereafter the agents saw another match between two patrons, 
one of whom gave the other $2.00 at the end of the game. 

At about 11:00 p.m., the agents identified themselves t.o 
the bartender wh~ stated that aforesaid gambling activities were 
going on for about· a year {since the machine was installed). 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated rec·ord. The minimum 
suspension imposed in cases involving gambling where the.licen­
see or his agent participated in the violation has been a sus­
pension of the· license for twenty days (Re Datti, Bulletin 1128, 
Item 5). I shall suspend defendant 1-s license for twenty days • 
. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving· 
a net· suspension of fifteen daY,s. 
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Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 28th day of March, '1957·,, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License :·.c-63~ 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough o .. f Belmar 
to Allee Joyce; t/a Pat's Bar, 713-715 F Stre-et, Belmar, be 
and the s.ame· is hereby suspended for fifteen (.15.) days, .c·om-

1 mencing at 2 :·OO a .m. April 8,. 1957, and terminating ,at ~ :oo-· 
a .m. April 23, 1957. ';' ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter or Disciplinary 
Proceeding.a against 

JOSEPH H. BACKIEL 
T/a G. I .. JOE'S WINE AND LIQUOR 
299 Bergen Pike 
Little Ferry, Ne.Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion Lic·ense D-2, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Little Ferry. 
-~~-----~~-~---~-~-------~--~~~----~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herbert F" Myers, Jr., Esq., Attorne.y for Defendant-licensee,, 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage· Contr9l .. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant plead:ed non vult to. a charge. a.lleging that 
he sold, served and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suf­

: fered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholi.c beverages, 
directly .or indirectly, to three minors, in violation of Rule 
1 of State Regulation No. 20. -

. . . . - . 

The matter came to the .attention or the Ridgef1.eld · 
Park police authorities. when the fa.ther of Girard --- (age 15) 
reported that his sori came home intoxicated early New Year.as 
morning. Gi.rard was interrogated by ABC agents on January 3, 
1957, at the local police headquarters. The agents .obtained 
a· signed sworn statement from Girard. wher·e1n it appears that 
on December 31,, 1956, ·he and a group of o·ther boys were at 
the home of one of the. boys; that.,. while there,. .Girard, at 
about 9:00 p.m.,, telephoned to defendant's licensed premises 
and ordered a four-fifth quart of s·chenley Whis·key -to be 
delivered; that at about 9:30 p.m. Girard again te·lephoned and,, 
at about 9:45 p.m., he observed the arrival of defendant's 
delivery truck and met the delivery man on the porch; that the 
delivery man handed Girard the bottle·· of whiskey and told him 
the price was $4.49, and· that Ginard handed the delivery man 
$5.00 and told him to keep the change.- Four of the boys drank 
the whiskey, including Girard, who be.came intoxic,ated. Frank 
Backiel (brother o·r the licensee) was later identified as the 

. person who delivered .the bottle of Whiskey to Girard_. 

Five other minors in the group were also present. on 
January 3 at pol:Lce headquarters,. were interrogated by the ABC 
agents and confirmed, in signed sworn statements, that Girard 
ordered, and received delivery ·o·r, the bottle of whiskey. 
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It thus definitely appears that the bottle of whiskey 
was sold and delivered to Girard. It should be obvious to any· 
lioensee or his employee that a positive method of avoiding 
trouble is not to deliver alcoholic beverages to a minor. 

Joseph --- (age 17), who was also present at police 
headquarters,.gave ABC .agents a signed sworn statement from 

.which it appears that he purchased ~lcoholic beverages at 
defendant's licensed premises on ten or twelve·occasions in 
the period between January and.December 1956, when he generally 
purchased beer, but on two or three occasions purchased .pints 
of whiskey, the last such occasion, to the best of his reco1-· 
lection, being on December 15, 1956, when he purchased a quart 
of beer without being qu~stioned as ·to hi-s age. 

Joseph at the licensed premises on January 3, 1957, and 
··1n the presence of ABC agents, iden~ified the licensee and Elma 
Baokiel as the persons who sold alcoholic beverages to him at 
-~he licensed premises on such occasions • 

. John --- (age 17); another minor present at police 
headquarters, gave the ABC agents a signed sworn statement in 
which it appears that he purchased, without being questioned as 
to his age.,, alcoholic beverages at defendant •s ·licensed premises 
·in ~Tune 1956 but cannot recollect tne specific date. On. Janilary 
3, 1957, at the licensed premises arid in the presence of ABC . 
agents,, John identified Elma Backiel as the person whq.sold a--

. pint of liquor to him in June 1956. · 

The minimum penalty for a sale of alcoholic ·beverages 
t.o a 15-year~old minor subsequent to January 16 .. 1956, is thirty ' 
days (Re Club Hi-De--Ho i Inc •. , not yet reported in bulletin), to 

_ Which five days· Will be added be.cause three minors were involved 
(Re Fogler, Bulletin 1145, Item. 7).i Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thlrty 

· days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 4th day of April, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenar,y Retail Distribution License D-2, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the.Borough of Little Ferry 
to Joseph H. Backiel, t/a G. I. Joe •s Wine and Liquor, for prem­
ises 299 Be.rgen Pike, Lit~le Ferry, be and the· same is hereby 
suspended for thirty (30) days, commenc.ing at 9:00 a.m. April 
15,, 1957, and terminating at 9:00 a.~. -May 15, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
nirector. 
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DISC:I-PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - PRIOR RECORD .- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS" -

In th(3 :Matter of Disciplinary ) . 
Proceedings against 

DOMINICK & MARY .. 'TITONE 
1401 Bergenline Avenue 
_u_nion City, N. J •.:1 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
·tion· License C-51,,. issued by the. 
.Board of Commissioners of the City 

). 

) 

) 

) 

of Union City. ) 
~-~~~-----~~~-----~-~----------~----

-CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James F. Ryan, Esq., Attorney for riefendarit-licensees~ 

./ 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq.,, appear.ing for Division of Alcoholic 
· , Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the ·following Report herein: 

HIDefendants haye pleaded not guilty to the following 
charge: 

aon November l, 2 and 3, 1955, ·and on divers-
days prior thereto, you engaged in and allowed, permitm:m~ 
ted and: suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting 
of horse race bets in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 7 of S.tate Regulation No11-20@a 

"Edward R •. Sanson testified that at about·l2:40 p.m. 
on November 3.9 1955, he, Chief Avia (hereinafter· referred to as 
Chief) and Detective Holender, all-employed in the Hudson County 
·Prosecutor •s Office., visited defen9-ants' -licensed premises ID 

Upon ·their' entr~nce,, he observed that Dominick ·Titone (here.in- " 
· after- referred to as Dominick), one· of the defendant~licensees,, 

was on duty;· that the Chief called to Dominick and informed him 
that he had a 8confidential complaint that there was bookmaking 
going on'; that when Dominick denied any knowledge or it, the 
.Chief requested permission ·to inspect the premises;· that· upon 
reoeiving said permission, he (Sanson) found six slips of paper 
on the back bar, which-slips he handed to the Chief who 9 in 

. turn,,_ asked .. Dominick what they were and Dominick answered that 
they were horse race bet slips; 1;;hat Dominick then. said_ that he 
1dpesn•t make book but he pays off on some of these things for 
a· man by the name of Dave•; that he expected Dave to come to the 
premises at about 1:30 p.m.; that at 1:25 p.m. Dave (David · 
Edelman) entered the establishment; that after the Chief and Dave 
c.onversed for a· short time, Dominick,, Dave /1 Detective Holender ,· 
the ·chief and he went to the Hudson County P~osecutores Office. 
where Dominick and Dave were questioned by an assistant· prosecu:­
t.or; that Dominick identified the slips found on defendants e 
licensed premises and admitted that he paid of~ those people 
that Dave didn't see and that he had fifty-six dollars in his. 
possession 'to pay off that day•; that the horse race slips 
found in his possession were left. the previous night; that he 
did not obtain any.commission from Dave but did it as a favor 
•to inspire business 1 in his establishment. · 

"The testimony of .Detective ·Na ton Ho lender, w110 acoom­
pariied SansoD" to defendants 9 licensed premises on the date 1n 
question and who also was at the Prosecutor •s Office when Dominick· 
was interrogated, corroborated, in'substance, the testimony of 
Sanson with reference to the finding of the horse racing para-
phernalia and the admissions .of .Dominick about the betting 
activities occurring on the licensed premises • 

. ,.i• 



BULLETIN 1166 PAGE 7. 

· '~ominick testified that he had never seen the slips 
found on the.back bar previous to the time the Chief showed them 
to him; that he never said that he accepted bets on horses for 
Dave or paid off any winner for Dave; that he never admitted at 
the Prosecutor'~ Office that pe participated' in any ·gambling or 
that he had knowledge that any such activities were taking place 
on the licensed premises; that· he remembered being questioned by 
the 'assistant prosecutor and when he wa.s asked to sign a statement 
he declined .. to do so. On cross-examination Dominick was asked to 
read the unsigned statement cpntaining answers to questions which 
he was· alleged ·to have made to: the assistant prosecutor at the 
,Pro·secutor's Office but he declined to do so, .stating 'No,· because 
I don't remember giving them as of now. I don't remember giving 
them to him.' · 

''I have carefully examined all of the evidence· produced' 
at the instant hearing and after giving due consideration thereto, 
I am· satisf~ed from the testimony of Sanson and Holender of the 
Prosecutor's Office that Dominick admitted accepting horse race 
bets and paying off on behalf of Dave and I am satisfied from the 
slips found hy Sanson that defendants permitted bookmaking on their 
licensed premises. I recommend that the defendants be- found guilty 
of permitting bookmaking on their licensed premises o.n November 2 
and 3, 1955. As to the date of November 1, 1955, I find no evidence 
to substantiate that gambling· activities occurred on that date •. 
Therefore, I recommend 'tha.t the finding of guilt shall not include a 
violation alleged to have occurred on November 1, 1955 .. 

"Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 6, 1954, their license was suspended by the local issuing 
authority for ten days for an 'hours' violation. Again, effective 
Jtine 7, 1955·, their lic·ense was suspended for twenty days after 
they entered a plea of non vult to possession of illicit alcohblic 
beverages." ·Re Titone, BU!letin lo69, Item 5. I recommend that in 
addition to.the minimum suspension of twenty-five days for the 
instant violation (Re Johnson & McMahon, Bulletin 1146, Item 4), 
a·suspension of five days be imposed because of the defendants' past 
rec.ord, mak-ing a total suspension of thirty days." 

No'exQeptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report and.I adopt them as my· conclusions herein. Hence, I shall 
SUEJ'pend defepdants I lice.nae for a period Of thirty days• 

Accordingly, it is, qn this 8th day of April, 1957, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-51, 
issued by ~he Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City t;o 
Dom·inick & Mary Ti.tone, 1401 ·Bergenline Avenue, Union City, be and 
the same is· hereby suspended for a period of thirty (30} days, com-

. mencing c;lt 3 :00 a .m. _April 15~ 1957, and terminating at 3 :00 a .m. 
May 15, 1957 ~ . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director., 
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· 6. SEIZUHE - FOHFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY - STOCK OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND EQUIP~NT ORDERED FQRFEITED. 

·In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 9282 
~eptember 1, 1956 of a quantity 
of_ alc·ohol1c beverages, equipment · . ) 
and· $4:4.55 in cash, on premises · · a·N HEARING 

·- -oc·cupied by Dolores Garcia,, located ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
on Route.No. 528, Cassville, Jackson 

· .· Township, County of Oceaw and State ) 
· .of New Jersey. . . · 
----~---+~----------------------~-~---) .. James Jeck, ;Esq., Attorney for. Dolores Garcia. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq.9 appearing for the D~vision of.Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

EY THE. D !RECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Repo_rt herein: 

. ·. . ·"This matter carrie on for hearing pii.rsuai-it. to· R.S. · ·· 
. 33 :1-66 to determi_ne whether a· .. ·quantity of alcoho'iic beverage.a~ 
$44,.55 in cash and various equ+pment and fixtures as described 
+n the ·schedule attached heretQ,; · s.eiz~d on. September 1,, 1956 
~t premises occupied by Dolore~ .Garcia located qn Route No. 
528, Cassville, Jackson Township·_, New Jersey,, constitute 

·unlawful property and should be forfei-ted. 

_ . 
1 ~t the hearing, an ABC agent testifie~ that he visi-

ted the above premises on Auguf?t 25., 26 .. and 31, 1956. He 
describes the premises as ~ one-room ~ffair with a counter 
arid. music box, a small place ,oi~ business. On August 25,, a man 
and four women were seated at g table drinking beer.·:.· The 
-agent was served·with cans of ~eer by Dolores Garcia who had 
first refused to accept paymen~ therefor •. Howev~r, Mr. Garcia's 
daughter explained that she. thqught the agent wa~ an officer and 
arte:r-speaking to her mother in Spanish, told the-agent.that it 
was all right to give the .mon~y to her mother. ·The agent then 
·paid Dolores Garcia for the beer Q _ There,a.fter ,. the agent pur-
chased rour more cans of beer for which he paid.Dolores Garcia. . . 

. "The ~g~nt re~urned on AUguSt 26 and Plir~hased three . 
cans of beer from· pqlores Garcia ... On August 31 toe .agent . 
aga~n- visited .tt:i.e premis~s and _on this occasion_ purchas~d eight 
cans ·of be.er. from Dolores Garcia. -Dolores Garcia did not. hold 
'any iicense authorizing her to seli: a1QC?holic 'beverages. and. 
the premises were not licensed for that purpose. 

, - "on September· .1, 1956, ABQ ·agents executed. a seat-ch 
warrant for the premises,based upon the aforesaid-sales of 
alcoholic beverages and .seized :t;berein .. fifty-three cans· of 
be·er, th~ aforesaid .·cash, and the furniture and fixtures ,in 
·the premises. 

"Fanny Rivera, daughter gf ·no.:Lores Garcia; testified -
that on the agent 1s first visit.: he~: ~sked for beer and was told 
tney did not sell beer,· tha;t. ~P.~: boarder.a got. beer,, and· the 
agent was given beer. Ih at~~mpted explanation of the receipt 
of the agent •s money, she claimed.-_ she gave him a a.um of money 
to buy whiskey and it was chang~ from- that money that she. 
received.. Dolores Garc1~, her husband Emanuel Garcia,, and two 
men who .said they were bo&rders. testified to the_· g.eneral effect 
that the seized beer belonged to the .. b.oarders and· such was the 
source of the beer obtained by the agent. Dolores denied that 
she sold beer to the agente 1 

• 
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"It is admitted that the agent drank _beer on his visits 
to the premises and it is·my opinion that_ his evidence that he 

. pai_d for the beer should be· accepted in that it is unlikely · 
that he accepted beer gratuitously from the boarders. Accor­
dingly, ·the conclusion is warranted tha.t the seized beer was 
intended for unlawful sale and hence is illicit. R. s. 
33:1-l(i). ·Such illicit alcoholic beverages and the cash and 
other personal property seized on the premises is subject to 
forfeiture. R. S. 33:1-l(y),.R.S~ 3i3:1-2, ReSe 33:1-66. 

. ' i ~ . 

. "I recommend that all the seized property should. be · 
Ordered forfeited e II . 

I 

·No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the time l~ited by Rule .4 of State Regulation No it 28: -.1 

. After carefully.considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the-recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report ·and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, ~t is~ on this 20th day of March; 1957,, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that $44.55 in cash and the 
balance of the seized property more fully described in Schedule 
"A" attached hereto,, constitutes unlawful property, and the same 
be arid hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of 
R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public sale for the use of 

. the -state in accordance with State Regulation No 4t 29 or retained 
for the use or· hospitals and state, county and municipal insti­
tutions,, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of 
the Director of the Division of Alc6~olic Beverage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director I) • 

SCHEDULE HA" 

53 - bottles of beer 
2 - refrigerators 
1 - Coca Cola cooler 
1 - music machine and currency therein 
3 - tables 

11 - chairs 
$44055 in cash 

7;, SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY- - STOCK OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND EQUIPMENT ORDERED FORFEITED ·- VENDING 
AND AMUSEMENT MACHINES RETURNED TO INNOCENT CLAIMANT. 

in the Matter of the Seizure on ;) 
Septemper 2, 1956 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, furnishings ) 
and equipment on premf's'es known as 
Guzman's, t/a·Spanish American Club, ) 
located· on Star Route, New Egypt, 
Jackson Township, County of Ocean· ) _, 

case No. 9281 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

and State of.-New Jersey.· · 
··ja~88~j;;i(;-i6ci:;-K£tornei-ror-inocen&io ·auzma~. 
Joel Bloom,, 1Pro se. i '~-
I. Edward Amada_,, Esq., app~.aring for Division of Alcoholic 

1 Beverage Control. 
BY-THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has.filed the following Report herein: 
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"This matter came on for hearing 'pursuant· to R. Se. 
33 :1-66 ·to determine whether a quantity of alcoholic bever-::.'i 

· .ag.es: and various articles of furniture ·and equipmeri.t·, · 
described· in a schedule attached hereto, seized .on September· 
·2, 1956 at pre.mises known as Guzman's, t/a Spanish Ainericari ,. 

· Club, located. on Star: Route, New: Egypt, Jackson Township, ""New 
'Jersey· constitute unlawful property and should be forfefted'.il ' 

· 
11An ABC agent testified at; the· hearing that on August 

25, 1956 he visited the above premises to investigate a com~ 
plaint .that alcoholic beverages were being sold there without· 
a 1:1.cense e The agent met Inocencio Guzman and purchased from 
him seven cans of beer. This agent returned on- August 26th 
and purchased four cans of beer from Guzman. According to the 
agent's description,, there was ·on the· premises a rear one.-st.ory· 
building and another building in fron't the·reof equipped with. a · 
shuffleboard, cigarette· vending mach,ine, counter, and· tables· 
a·nd chairs. 'The agent tes'tified that he purchased beer in both · 
of these buildings~ Inocencio Guzman did not hold any license 
authorizing him to sell alcoholic beverages and the premises were· 
not licensed for that purpose. 

"Another ABC agent testified. that he and local police 
officers went to the premises in the late evening of· Septembe·r· 
1,, :~956 ·to execute a search warrant. therefor, based upon the.· .. 
sales· of alcoholic beverages ori Augus·t 25th and 26th; that in. 
the front· building he seized a. cigare·tte vending mach~ne·,, a .. 
candy vending machine, a shuffle'. alley. machine, a television 
set, ninety cans of beer, ninety-three bottles of Pepsi-Cola 
and·two bottles of whiskey; that some of the beer.was in a 
refrigerator in the kitchen; that in the 'rear building he' 
seized a music ~ox and a ref:rigerator •.. · · -..... 

"Inocencio Guzman seeks re.turn of all of the seized 
prope1"1ty" However, it appears that he· is not the owner of the 
cigarette vending machine, ·candy vending machihe, or the shuffle 

·alley.machine and music machine. These machines were installed 
on a. profit-sharing bas is by Joel Bloom. 

"Guzman presented a certificate evidencing the incorpora~ 
tion of 8Spanish American Club' in April 1954,, and asserts that 
this club- origin~lly occupied quarters in the rear building, but .. 
presently u.Ses the front building.. 'lhese same quarters are used 
by Guzman for his living room and dining room. Guzman claims . 
that he· made the quarters available for the ·club at a personal· 
expense a·r about $500·.00 for use semi-monthly by twe.nty-five 
members~ and that at the time of the seizure the club was closed 
because all of the members were in Puerto Ric-o. 

"Guzman also- presented a certificate dated Febr.uary 21, 
1950 which purports to evidence that he is a member of ... the. 
American· Ministerial Association, and testified that he is an 
automobile mechanic~ 

'~lthough Guzman adm1ts that th~ agerit wa~ at ~is prem­
ises on two occasions, he denies that such agent purchased bee·r 
from him or con.sumed any be~r there. He 'claims that the ·seized 
beer belongs to his sane 

"Guzman •s son testifie·d that ne was present when the 
·agent was at the premises, that ·Such agent asked for beer 1 but 
did not obtain ito He claims. that all of the beer was purchased 
by him for use at a social affair or party to be held. It 
appears from his testimony that. there is a colony of Spanish 
residents in the vicinity who hardly e.ver have time to get away, 
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and the nearest tavern where alcoholic beverages are available 
~s about three miles distant. 

''In my opinion the evidence presented establishes that 
Guzman was the moving spirit in organizing the club, and estab"."' 

. lished his home as ·~ place Where his fellow nationals could 
gather, and there sold them alcoholic beverages, and provided 
the machines, at a profit, for their amusement. No member of 

·the 'club' appeared to confirm that there were any •c·lub' 
activities as such conducted on the premises, or that such 
club participated in or had any interest in the profits of the 
four machines located on the premises. · 

"Under such circumstanc.es, it is my conclusion that the 
evidence warrants a finding that the seized alcoholic beverages 
were .intended for unlawful sale and hence are illicit. R. Se 
·33:l~l(i). Such illicit alcoholic beverages and the other 
personal property s.eized the;r'ewith constitute unlawful property· 
and are subject to forfeiture G R. S. 33 :1-l(y), R.S Q 33 :1-2, 
R.S •. 33 :·1-66. . . 

"Joel Bloom seeks return of the aforementioned four 
machines. ·He testified that he placed such machines upon 
Guzmari•s request, or by his solicitation in the course of his 
business activities. The income was meagre, and on the two or 
three occasions that he was at the premises in the three or four 
months the machines were located there, he talked with Guzman 
and did not purchase any alcoholic beverages or observe any ·such . 
beverages on display. 

nit· is my opinion that the machines were installed.by 
Bloom in the routine course of his business, in what he may have 
as~um~d were ·club quarters, and there is no evidence presented 
that he knew or.should have suspected that it was actually a 

·apealteasy. I re~ommend that the machines in question be 
returned to Joel ·Bloom upon payment of the costs incurred in 
their s~1zure and storage. · 

·"I further recommend that Inocencio Guzman's applica­
tion for return of the alcoholic.beverages and balance of ·the 
seized property be denied, and such property be forfeited." 

. No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report· within 
the time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No~ 28. 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer•s· 
Report and I adopt them as my conclusio·ns hereinGI 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 21st day of March, 1957, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on-or before the lat 
day of April, 1957, Joel Bloom pays the.costs incurred in th.eir 
seizure and storage, the cigarette vending machine, candy vending 
machine, shuffle. alley machine and music machine, more fully 
described ~;nd listed. in Schedule "A", attached hereto, will be 
returned to l:lim; and.it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized 
property listed in Schedule "A" aforesaid, constitutes unlawful 

· property, and the same be and herebY. is forfeited in accordance 
with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public 

. sale for the use of the state in accordance with State Regulation 
No. 29 or retained for the use<of hospitals and state, county and 
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municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at 
the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

./ 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVI$ 

Director. 

SCHEDULE "A II 

90 cans of beer 
93 bottles of Pepsi-Cola 

2 bottles of whiskey 
1 cigarette vending machine and 

currency therein 
1 candy vending machine and currency 

therein 
l shuffle alley machine and currency 

therein 
1 television set 
1 music machine and currency therein 
1 refrigerator 

8 ~ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY - STOCK OF 
ALcOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED - MUSIC ,MACHINE .AND 
CIGARETTE VENDING· MACHINE RETURNED TO INNOCENT CLAIMANT. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No" ·9280 
September 2, 1956 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, equipment ) 
and $9.83 in cash, on·premises ON HEARING 
occupied by ·Leonor Galajeras, loca- ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
ted on New Egypt-Lakewood Road, 
Cass.ville, Jackson Township,. County ) 
of Ocean and State of New Jersey~ 
------------------------------------) 
James Jeck, Esq., Attorney for Leonor Galajeras. 
Joel Bloom, Pro se. 
I. Edward Amada~ Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY 'THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 
11This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 

33:1-66 to determine whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, 
$9.83 in cash and two machines, as described in a schedule 
attached hereto, seized on September 2, 1956 on premises occu­
pied by Leonor Galajeras, located on New Egypt-Lakewood Road, 
Cassville, Jackson Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful 
property and should be forfeited& 

'~t the outset of the hearing, ~ounsel for Leonor 
Galajeras made a motion to dismiss the proceedings.on the 
ground that the premlses occupied by Leonor Galajeras, the 
place where the seizurle was made, was not the premises described 
in the complaint and search warrant allegedly used as the basis 
for the seizure. The evidence presented .bY A.EC agents is to 
the contrary, and in any event, unlawful property may be seized 
,wf~hout a search w?,rr'ant, and forfeited. See Case No •. 7932, 
Bul~letin 927, Item 9; Q~e I'!Q._'?-74.So, Bulletin 857, Item 3. I 
therefore recommend that the motion to dismiss the proceedings 
be denied~ · 
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. , .. uThe basis for the seizure is the alleged unlawful sale 
·.of alcohol:l.c· beverages at the Leonor Galajeras premises. On 
··that score an ABC.agent testified that he entered such premises 

on August 26, 1956 a~t about 6:30 p.m. and remained there until . 
. about '7 :15 p .m. during which time he ·purchased from Leonor · 
Gala.Je.ras ·a· t·otal: of six cans of beer~ Another ABC agent tes­
tif.i~d. ~ha·t .. he, .. ·a fellow-agent,, and two State Troopers went to 
the ·.preniisE;?s lat·e ·1n t:Q.e evening of September 1, 1956 t·o execute 
the search warrant. About ten or fifteen minutes later the 
first-m~ntioned agent came to the.premises and identified 
Leonor .Galajeras as the person who sold him the beer ·on August. 
26th~. . 

"The -agents then .seized a music machine, a ·cigarette 
vending machine and a bottle Of Whiskey in a small building to 
the rea:r of the dwelling. Fifty-three cans of beer were seized 
in the. kitchen of the dwelling. Four bottles of other alcoholic 
beve.rages and $9083 in ·cash were seized in a bedroom i~ the 
dwelling. 

''Leonor Galajeras did not hold any license authorizing 
her to sell alcoholic beverages and the premises were not 
licensed for that purpose. 

· "In my opinion the evidence presented justifies the 
conclusion that the seized alcoholic beverages were intended 
for unlawful sale and hence, are illicit. R. s. 33:1-1(1). 
Such illicit alcoholic beverages, two machines and the· cash 
seized therewith constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture. R. s. 33:1-l(y), R.s. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66~ 

."Joel Bloom seeks return of the music machine and the 
cigarette 1Tlach1ne·. He testified that one of his employe~s .was 
instrumental 1n placing these machines in the Leonor GalajeraG 

.establis.hment and that he was there on only one occasion. This 
employee testified that he noticed that picnics were held at 

. the premises; stopped there a few weeks before the seizure and 
solicited Mrs. Galajeras for permission to place the machines 
there; that he personally did not purchase any alcoholic bev­
erages at her premises on the few occasions that he was there 
and did not Obs~rve any other persons purchasing a.lcoholic 
beverages. · · 

. "In my opinion the· machines were installed. in the 
routine course o·f Bloom •s business and there· does not appear 
t~ be any evidence that either he or his employee .. knew or 
should have suspected that alcoholic beverages w~re being sold 
at such location·. I recommend that the two machines be 
returned to Joel Bloom upon payment 6r the costs incurred in 
their seizure and storage. 

"The.remaining.seized property consists of the alcoholic. 
beverages and the $9.83 in cash. Her counsel represented that 
Leonor Galajeras. conducted a boarding house and served meals; 
that her establishment was somewhat like a motel. One of her· 
boarders testified that the seized alcoholic beverages belonged 
.to four boarders in the premises. This categorical uncorrobora-
ted statement is not persuasive in view of the nature of the 
establishment and locations where the alcoholic beverages were 
seized. I therefore recommend that the alcoholic beverages-and 
cash be fo_rfeited." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within. 
the t:tme limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. ·28. 

After carefully cono:l.dei'»in13 the facts and c·lrctunstances 
herein, I coneur in the recommended conclusions in the Hcnrer 1 s" 
Heport and I adopt them aD my ~one lun:l.on~3 hc:i:·cd..11 c. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of Marchs 1957, 
··· . 

. DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before the 4th 
day of April, 1957, Joel Bloom pays the costs incurred in 
their seizure and storage,, the music machine and cigarette 
vending machine more fully described and listed in Schedule 
"A,'', ·attached" hereto j will be. returned to him,; and ·1t is·· 
furthe·r 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that $~.8~ in cash and the 
alcoholic beverages listed in Schedule '~ v aforesaidJ cons~i­
tute unlawful property, and the. same be and hereby are 
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of Ro S~ 33:1-66 
and retained for the use of hospitals and state, coun.ty and 
municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at 
the d.irection of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

SCHEDULE "A 11 

53 - cans of beer 
5 - bottles of alcoholic beverages 
l - music machine and currency therein 
1 cigarette vending machine and currency 

therein 
$9 .. 83 in cash 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO MINORS 
DISMISSED. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HERBERT L. APT 
T/a RUSTIC Bl\R 
1807 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-91, issued by the 
Board of Commissione·rs of the 
City of Atlantic Cityv 
~---~-~~--~~---------~-~---------~ 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

Irving I. Jacobs, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.) appearing ·ror Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging 
that on August 30, 1956, he sold, served and delivered· and 
allowed and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alco­
holic -beverages to a minor in and upon his licensed premises, 
:!.n violation of Ru1e 1 of State Regulation No. 20.-

"The evidence presented is in sharp conflict. Jerry 
--- (age 18), the minor in question, testified that he pur­
chased. nine quarts of beer at defendant's licensed premises at 
about 7:30 p.m. on the above date. The bartender on duty that 
day until 8:00 p.m. and the licensee who came on duty after 
8 :00 p ams each deny that the min.or was there and made any su'ch 
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purchasee There are no other witnesses who have first-hand 
knowledge of what actually transpired@ 

"James --- , a min~n· companion of Jerry, sat in a parked 
car and observed Jerry enter another tavern, emerge empty­
handed,, :and then disappear from his viewQ Within about. five 
minutes Jerry returned to the car with nine quar~s of beer. 

"Jerry was at the time AWOL from his service in the 
Navy, having jumped ship in Florida on August -25, arrivlng in 
Pleasantville on August 27. He had previously been stationed 
for about six months at Pomona Air Base, near Atlantic City. 
He claims to have been at defendant's licensed premises on 
twenty to twenty-five occasions during that J?eriod and beca. me 
acquainted with Frank Rabboni (the bartender) and the licensee 
only by sight (and presumably not by name). Jerry claimed 
that he could not name the person who sold the beer to h.1.m on 
August 30. When the licensee appeared at the hearing, Jerry 
said that he recognized him as the person from whom he pur­
chased the beer. As.ked how many times he was at the ·Jicensed 
premises after he jumped ship, Jerry, for the first ·time, 
stated that he had been there on one previous occasion during 
the week of August 30, when he 1hocked 0 his watch and redeemed 
it the same day. He named 1Rabby 1 (Rabboni?) as the person 
with whom he pledged his watch. (Both Rabboni and the licensee 
deny that any such incident occurred.) 

"It appears that there are a number of other licensed 
premises located in the immediate vicinity of defendant's 
tavern. Although there is a possibility that Jerry's account 
of his purchase of the beer at defendant~s premises is correct, 

_a finding of g~ilt must be established by a fair preponderance 
of the evidence. The uncorroborated testimony of the minor,. 
and~ the testimony of his companion (who had no oppo:rtunity to 
observe whether the minor actually entered defendant's licensed 
premises) placed in the balance against the testimony of the 
licensee and his bart~nder does not tip the scale in favor of 
a finding of guilt. Re H~tt, Bulletin 1142~ Item 6., I, 
there fore, re commend that the charge be dismissed. 11

. 

The prosecuting attorney has advised that he does not 
intend to file any written exceptions to the Hearer•s Report. 

After care fully cons ider~1ng the facts arid cir"lc urns tances 
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in· the Hearer's 
Report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein.. Hence, I 
shall dismiss the chargeo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of ApPll_, 1957, 

OHJJEHED tli.ht the cJ1i:l1"L:~e l.lei:e1n be and t_hE~ ~3arne is hereby 
dismissed .. 

ltJ ILLIAM ,HmJE DAVIS 
l)Jf•f:!<";Lo1·, 
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10. DISCIPI,INARY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINES - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, TESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

HOBOKEN LODGE NOo 74, B.P.O. 
· 1005-1007 Washington Street 

Hoboken, Ne J., 

) 

ELKS ) 

) 

Holder of .Club License CB-79, issued ) 
by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control@ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hoboken Lodge. No. 74, B.P .. o 19 Elks, Defendant-licensee, by 
Anthony Amoru~o, Secretary. 

Edward F ~ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q!!. vult to the f~llowing· charge: 

"On February 8,, 1957, you·possessed and allpwed, per­
mitted and suffered in and upon your licensed premises 
two slot machines or devices in the nature of slot 
machlnes which might be used for the purpose of playing 
for money or other valuab1.e things; in violation of 
Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 200" 

The file he:r,ein discloses that on ·February 8, 1957, 
ABC agents found two slot machines in the basement room which 
was part of defendant's licensed premises. The machines were 
found to be in working order. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record., I shall 
a·uspend defendant 8s license for the minimum period of ten days 
{Re Point Pleasant Lod e #16 8, B.PoO. Elks, Bulletin 1090, . 
Item •. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of April, ·1957, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-79, -issued by the ·Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage.Control to Hoboken Lodge 
No. 74~ BoPeO. Elks, for premises 1005-1007 Washington Street~ 
Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a_.m. April 8, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 
a.mo April 13, 1957~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

11. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED·. 
Edna May Sabo, Administratrix of the Estate of Andrew Sabo 
T/a D & S Transportation, S/S Cedar Ave. bet. Delsea & Evergreen Ave 
Wes.tville Grove, N .J .. 

Application filed May 10, 1957 for place-to-place transfer of 
Transportation License T-167 from 1204 Market St.,, Gloucester, l~ w _ 

John M. Crisafulli, Marie R. Crisafulli, Ernest Scuorzo and 
Carrie B. Scuorzo, t/a Beverages, Limited · 

511-513-515 Madison Street, Hoboken, N~J. 
· Application filed May 10, 1957 Dor person-to-person transfer of 

State Beverage Distributor 1s License SBD-73 from Mar-amaldi BeVf"':J1_ 


